
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Housing & Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Greenwood (Chair), Sue Galloway 

(Executive Member for Adult Social Services), 
Sunderland (Executive Member for Housing),  
Fairclough, Nimmo, Fraser, Horton, and Hill 
 
Mrs Mildred Grundy (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
Ms Pat Holmes (Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 17 July 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 14th July 2006, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 19th July 2006, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 
2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 14 July 2006 at 
10.00am. 
 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

4. Towards an Older People’s Housing Strategy 2006/09  (Pages 9 
- 40) 
 

This report requests Executive Member’s approval of the council’s 
first older people’s housing strategy. 
 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Transfer of the Social Care Welfare Benefits Function from 

Resources Directorate to Housing and Adult Social Services 
Directorate  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

This report seeks approval for the transfer of management 
responsibility for the social care welfare benefits function from the 
Resources Directorate to the Directorate of Housing & Social 
Services.  
 
 
 
 



 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

6. Annual Delivery Improvement Statement for Adult Social 
Services  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

This report draws members’ attention to the Delivery Improvement 
Statement (DIS) that has been submitted by officers to the 
Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI). This forms a 
significant part of the evidence that leads to the annual rating of 
adult social services in the Autumn. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Tracy Johnson 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 

• E-mail – tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 5 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES), 
SUNDERLAND (EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
HOUSING), FAIRCLOUGH (VICE-CHAIR, IN THE 
CHAIR), NIMMO, LIVESLEY, FRASER, HORTON, 
AND HILL 

MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND PAT HOLMES (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR GREENWOOD  

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in the business on this agenda. 

Cllr Fraser declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in agenda 
items 5 – Establishment of the Housing Standards and Adaptation Team 
(minute 5 refers) and 11 – Review of Home Care Purchasing and 
Commissioning (minute 11 refers), as a member of Unison. 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex B to agenda 
item 11 – Review of Home Care Purchasing and 
Commissioning (minute 11 refers) on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to the financial 
affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). This information 
is classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006. 

3. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Executive Member for Housing and Advisory 
Panel, held on 6 March 2006, be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



That the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Executive Member for Social Services & Health 
and Advisory Panel, held on 9 March 2006, be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

4. Public Participation  

The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the council’s public participation scheme. 

5. Establishment of the Housing Standards and Adaptation Team  

Members considered a report which provided information on the proposed 
consolidation and restructure of the Grants and Adaptations team (Housing 
and Adult Social Services) with the Housing Regulation team (Chief 
Executives). It sought agreement to transfer the Housing Regulation team 
from Chief Executives and to create the new Housing Standards and 
Adaptations Team within Housing Services and proposed a new staffing 
structure.  

Members were presented with two options: 

Option 1 - To agree the proposals set out in the report. 
Option 2 - To rej
[...]
e of the Advisory Panel:

That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised to 
approve   

(i) That the tendering exercise for the independent locality services 
be undertaken. 

(ii) That consultation with staff on the proposed restructure and 
contractual changes continued, with a further report to be 
submitted to Members on the proposals. 

Decision of Executive Member For Adult Social Services:

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 
above be accepted and endorsed. 

REASON: To improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
service. 

12. Service Plans – Performance and Financial Monitoring Draft Outturn 
Report  

Members considered a report that provided a summary of the year end 
outcomes for the Service Plans for social services and corporate services 
agreed in April 2005.  

The report advised that the draft outturn expenditure was £30.872m, which 
was £793k above the latest approved budget.  

Page 6



Officers informed Members that there were two major issues relating to the 
overspend, namely that support for people at home had come at a cost, 
and that cover for staff absence across the department had cost £400k. 
  
Advice of the Advisory Panel:

That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised to  

(i) Note the progress made in delivering Adult Social Services and 
Corporate Services plans during 2005/06. 

(ii) Note the financial out-turn for the year and the proposed actions 
to reduce the deficit in 2006/07 

Decision of Executive Member For Adult Social Services:

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out 
above be accepted and endorsed. 

REASON: To enable the Executive Member to check that 
agreed objectives have been met and to agree 
plans for operating within the approved budget. 

CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

CLLR BILL FAIRCLOUGH 
VICE CHAIR (IN CHAIR) OF ADVISORY PANEL 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.20 pm.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

17 July 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

Towards an Older People’s Housing Strategy 2006/09 

Summary 

1. This report requests Executive Member’s approval of the council’s first older 
people’s housing strategy. 

 Background 

2. At the December 2005 meeting of Housing EMAP it was agreed that an Older 
People’s Housing Strategy would be written as a separate component of the 
council’s overall Housing Strategy 2006/09.  

3. A separate strategy enables a more comprehensive analysis of older people’s 
housing needs than could otherwise have been included as a chapter in the 
housing strategy. It also acknowledges the importance of planning for older 
people’s housing needs in the context of significant demographic and social 
trends that will see, for example, the largest projected household growth over 
the next 15 years as those headed by people aged 55 and over.  

4. Towards an Older People’s Housing Strategy 2006/09 (attached at Annex One 
of this report) signals some key challenges around which future actions should 
be focussed. Thereafter, it may be more appropriate for the outcome of these 
actions and for older people’s housing issues more generally to be integrated 
into the wider Older People’s Commissioning Strategy, which is currently being 
developed, by Housing and Adult Social Services. This would bring together 
housing, health and social care commissioning under one fully integrated 
strategy.  

5. A report detailing progress against the action plan will be brought back to the 
Executive Member and Advisory Panel after the first year and will include 
recommendations on either taking forward older people’s housing issues as 
part of the Older People’s Commissioning Strategy or through an updated 
Older People’s Housing Strategy. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

Consultation  

6. The strategy draws on the key issues that have emerged through national and 
local consultation with older people on housing issues. Local consultation has 
included drawing together the views expressed by older people through the 
York Council Residents Opinion Survey, the regular Talkabout Survey and 
workshops that were held to inform the writing of the council’s Housing 
Strategy. It has also been informed by the consultations carried out by the York 
and Selby Primary Care Trust for their recently published Never too Old 
Strategy for York, Selby and Easingwold and the ‘Shaping the future’ workshop 
held in April 2006 to aid the development of a 10-15 year Commissioning 
Strategy for Older People. In turn, this strategy will help inform the 
recommendations of the Housing and Adult Social Services Review of 
Accommodation and Support that is scheduled to be presented to the 
September Housing and Adult Social Services EMAP. 

Options  

7. The Executive Member and Advisory Panel are asked to comment on and 
approve the attached Towards an Older People’s Housing Strategy with the 
recommendation that a progress report on completing the Action Plan is 
brought back to Housing and Adult Social Services EMAP after one year.  

 

Analysis 
 

8. This first housing strategy contains a lot of information on which to plan 
services specifically for older people but also highlights five key challenges: 

  

• a need to strategically plan to meet the needs of a growing population of 
older people; 

• a need to ensure older peoples housing is a decent standard across all 
tenures, with appropriate support that promotes independence, well-being 
and quality of life; 

• a need to ensure older people are able to exercise choice through the 
provision of accessible and timely information and advice services; 

• a need to ensure more effective links between strategies and approaches 
relating to older people; 

• A need to improve consultation with older people 
 
9. Appendix 1 of the Older Peoples Housing Strategy prioritises actions designed 

to address these challenges.  
 
10. The strategy initially covers one year and the Action Plan contains a lot of 

scoping and mapping of current services as priorities. Some of the actions 
have already been committed to in the wider Housing Strategy, but have a 
particular relevance to older people’s housing hence their inclusion here.  

 

Page 10



 

Corporate Priorities 

11. The strategy will contribute towards the corporate priorities of the council 
including: 

• Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in 
particular among groups whose levels of health are the poorest 

• Improve the quality and availability of decent affordable homes in the city 

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing 
and providing services 

• Improve the way the council and its partners work together to deliver 
better services for the people of York. 

 

 Implications 

12. The following implications have been considered.  

• Financial: There are no financial implications 

• Human Resources (HR): There are no human resources implications 

• Equalities: Equality Impact Assessment has been completed 

• Legal: There are no legal implications 

• Crime and Disorder: There are no crime and disorder implications 

• Information Technology (IT): There are no information technology 
implications 

• Property: There are no property implications 

• Other: None 

Risk Management 
 

13. In compliance with the councils risk management strategy, there are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report.  
 

 Recommendation 

14. The Executive Member and Advisory Panel is recommended to comment on 
and approve the older people’s housing strategy attached as Annex One, and 
to request a further report after approximately 12 months on the progress of 
the strategy’s Action Plan.   

Reason: Approval should ensure that the profile of older people’s 
housing is increased and that key actions aimed at improving 
the range and quality of housing available to older people both 
now and in the future are delivered.  

Page 11



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services 
 
Report Approved √ Date 28 June 2006 

 
 

 

Paul Stamp 
Housing Strategy Manager 
Housing and Adult Social 
Services 
Tel No.554098 

 

Paul McCabe 
Planning and Policy Manager 
Housing and Adult Social 
Services 
Tel No.554527 

 

 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
None currently 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

‘Housing Strategy 2006-2009: Agreeing broad issues and areas of priority’ Report to 
the Executive Member for Housing and Advisory Panel. 5th December 2005 
 
York Housing Strategy 2006-2009.  
 
‘Never too Old: A multi-agency older people’s strategy covering Selby, York and 
Easingwold’. Selby and York PCT on behalf of the Older People’s Partnership Board 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex One: ‘Towards an Older People’s Housing Strategy 2006/07’ 

Page 12



 
 

ANNEX 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City of York Council 
 

Towards an Older People’s Housing Strategy 
 

2006/09 
 

DRAFT

Page 13



 

 
Contents 
 
 
 

 Page 

Executive Summary 
 
 

 2 

Introduction 
 
 

 3 

Section 1: 
 
 

Demographics and social trends 5 

Section 2: 
 
 

What older people say 7 

Section 3: 
 
 

National and local policy contexts 8 

Section 4: 
 
 

Key challenges and actions 11 

Section 5: 
 
 

Taking the strategy forward 19 

Appendices: Appendix 1: Table of key actions  
 Appendix 2: Table of contacts  
 Appendix 3: Glossary  
   

Page 14



 

Executive Summary 
 
The City wishes to meet the housing aspirations and needs of older people living in 

[...]
e needs of 
existing and future residents, are sensitive to their environment and 
contribute to a high quality of life.  They are safe and inclusive, well 
planned, built and run, and offer equality of opportunity and good services 
for all. 
 
Sustainable Development. A process of planning that integrates social, 
economic and environmental perspectives, and includes significant 
discussion with the communities involved. The aim is to improve quality of 
life without compromising the future.  
 
Tenure.  The nature of the legal structure by which people own or rent 
their home.  Categories are usually broken down as follows:  Owner 
Occupied, Private Rented, Local Authority or Registered Social Landlord. 
 
Vulnerable Households.  Households in receipt of at least one of the 
principle means tested or disability related benefits. Since 2001 a new 
range of tax credits has been introduced with different qualifying 
thresholds. 
 

 

Page 40



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               

 

  

 

  CS2245 

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel     
Meeting of the Executive Member for 
Corporate Services and Advisory Panel     

17July 2006 
 
 
 

25 July 2006 

 
Joint Report of the Director of Resources and the Director of Housing and Adult 
Social Services 
 

Transfer of the Social Care Welfare Benefits Function from 
Resources Directorate to Housing and Adult Social Services 
Directorate 

Summary 

1. This report seeks approval for the transfer of management 
responsibility for the social care welfare benefits function from the 
Resources Directorate to the Directorate of Housing & Social Services. 
This follows the first stage of a review of the discretionary charging 
system undertaken jointly by the two D
[...]
ant changes to current IT 

systems. The management of the three components within one section 
of the Directorate of Housing and Adult Social care will enable access 
to improved communication and management information. 

 

Property/Other Implications 
 

19. Not Applicable  

 
Risk Management 

 
20. Identified below are the risks of the proposal not being implemented.;  

• Current management structure continues with current additional 
costs 

• Complex working practices continue with cost implications 

• Additional cost pressures on adult services budgets that are already 
stretched 

• Discretionary charging process will not be strengthened as required 
by the internal audit 

 
21. Identified below are potential risks following the agreement of the 

proposals within this report; 

• There is a risk the advantages gained by linking the welfare benefit 
function of the discretionary charges with the council Resources 
Team responsible for benefit advice 

• Potentially there would be a need for more complex arrangements 
if a formal partnership with the Department of Works & Pensions is 
required in future. 

It is felt that the impact of the risks are higher and more likely to 
happen, if the proposal is not agreed, any potential risks can be 
managed through contingency planning. 
 

Page 44



Recommendation 
 
22. Following the analysis and appraisal that has been undertaken, it is 

recommended that option 2 is approved with the resulting transfer of 
the management of the benefits advice function from the Resources 
Directorate to Housing and Adult Social Services Directorate.  

  
 Reason: To improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the service. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson 
Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 
 

Report Approved � Date 28 June 2006 

Keith Martin 
Head of Adult Services 
Housing & Adults Social Services  
Tel No.01904 554006 
 
James Drury 
Head of Public Services  
Resources Directorate 
Tel No 01904 551161 
 
  
Specialist Implications Officers:   
 
HR Implications 
Claire Waind 
HR Advisor (Community Services) 
(09104) 554519 
 
Sue Foley 
HR Advisor (Resources) 
(01904) 551690 
 
Financial Implications 
Debbie Mitchell 
Senior Finance Officer 
(01904) 554161 

 

  

 

All  � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

  
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive Members for 
Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel     

17th July 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
 

Annual Delivery Improvement Statement for Adult Social Services 

Summary 

1.  This report draws members’ attention to the Delivery Improvement Statement 
(DIS) that has been submitted by officers to the Commission for Social Care 
Inspection (CSCI). This forms a significant part of the evidence that leads to the 
annual rating of adult social services in the Autumn. 

Background 

2. The DIS is a lengthy and somewhat technical document that covers the key 
service areas and reviews performance against national targets as well as the 
delivery of agreed objectives. As such it is an authoritative guide to the 
performance standards of adult social services in York. 

3. CSCI uses the DIS as the main evidence to assess the rating of adult social 
services. Performance in York will be compared to the level of performance by 
other social services authorities and thresholds are set for certain key 
performance indicators (e.g. speed of completing assessments and delivery 
timescales for equipment). As reported to the June meeting performance in York 
is within the threshold level on all these indicators. 

4. The CSCI have asked for the DIS to be reported to a public meeting of the 
council. The full report is available on the Council website at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/caring/dis.html  

Summary 

5. Much of the detailed outturn on performance was covered in the report to this 
meeting in June on the departmental service plans. That information is therefore 
not repeated again here. Instead I have attached the Director’s statement, which 
is part of the DIS submission that summarises my appraisal of performance in 
2005/6 and the prospects for the future. (Reference is made to a recent CSCI 
inspection of learning disability services. This is not yet published but will be 
presented to the Executive on 11th July): 

Agenda Item 6Page 47



 

The restructure of the department has been completed and provides a secure 
platform to continue to deliver the good levels of performance achieved again in 
2005/6. Project planning (including resource planning) and service planning is 
strongly embedded in the department, which gives high confidence that key 
objectives will be achieved. These include: 

• A major restructure of domiciliary care services (building on a service 
which already attracts 95% approval from customers – PSS Survey 2006) 

• The next phase of day services review (for learning and physical 
disabilities) 

• The development of “In Control” to deliver individualised services 

• The development of a second specialist EMI residential home 

Critical Success Factors and key performance indicators are identified, 
monitored and reported on a regular basis. 

There has been notable progress on the development of Council Priorities that 
will focus attention and resources on cross cutting issues e.g. health 
improvement. Progress is being made on the development of a Local Area 
Agreement for 2007 on Healthier Communities and Older People building on 
current partnerships. 

The recent CSCI inspection of learning disability services was largely very 
positive and confirmed that the management of integrated services by CYC is 
delivering 
[...]
 

9. Adult social services cuts across several priorities but most relevantly: 
• Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular 

among groups whose levels of health are the poorest  

 

Implications 

10. 
• Financial  

None arising directly from the DIS submission 

• Human Resources (HR)  

None arising directly from the DIS submission 

• Equalities  

None arising directly from the DIS submission although members should 
note that high priority is given by CSCI to accurate ethnic monitoring and 
the changing social make up in York will have an increasing impact on 
adult social services. 

• Legal  

None arising directly from the DIS submission 

• Crime and Disorder  

None arising directly from the DIS submission 

• Information Technology (IT)  

None arising directly from the DIS submission 

 

Page 49



 

• Property  

None arising directly from the DIS submission 

• Other 

None 

Risk Management 
 

11. See the end of paragraph 5 for a summary of key risks. 
 

Recommendations 

12. That the summary of the Delivery Improvement Statement and the process for 
publicising the full submission is noted. 

Reason: To ensure that information on the performance of adult social services 
in York is available to those who want to see it. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson  
Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 20

th
 June 2006 

 
Bill Hodson  
Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

� 

Bill Hodson  
Director of Housing and Adult 
Social Services 
 
Tel No.01904 554000 

 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date 20
th

 June 2006 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Not applicable. 
 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Delivery Improvement Statement 
 
Annexes: None 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Towards an Older People™s Housing Strategy 2006/09
	Annex 1 Older Peoples Housing Strategy

	5 Transfer of the Social Care Welfare Benefits Function from Resources Directorate to Housing and Adult Social Services Directorate
	6 Annual Delivery Improvement Statement for Adult Social Services



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 17 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GREENWOOD (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
SUNDERLAND (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), 
FAIRCLOUGH, NIMMO, FRASER, HORTON, 
MRS MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND MS PAT HOLMES 
(CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

 MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND PAT HOLMES (CO-
OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HILL 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR LIVESLEY 

 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests they 
may have in any of the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 

Members for Housing and Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel, held on 5 June 2006, be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
15. Public Participation  

 
The Chair reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. Towards an Older People’s Housing Strategy 2006/09  
 
Members received a report which requested approval of the Council’s first 
Older People’s Housing Strategy. 
 
The Strategy, attached as Annex 1 of the report, highlighted the following 
key challenges; 

• A need to strategically plan to meet the needs of a growing population 
of older people; 



• A need to ensure older people’s housing was a decent standard across 
all tenures, with appropriate support that promoted independence, well 
being and quality of life; 

• A need to ensure older people were able to exercise choice through the 
provision of accessible and timely information and advice services; 

• A need to ensure more effective links between strategies and 
approaches relating to older people; 

• A need to improve consultation with older people. 
 
The Strategy covered three years and the Action Plan, which included 
scoping and mapping of current services, would be reviewed after a year.  
Some of the actions had already been committed to in the wider Housing 
Strategy, but had a particular relevance to older people’s housing, hence 
their inclusion in this Strategy as well. 
 
Members highlighted the need for ongoing consultation with the Older 
People’s Assembly and also the need to ascertain the views of older 
people who were not members of the Assembly.  They also expressed the 
view that it was too early to start consulting people who would be aged 50 
in 15 years time about future policy and service delivery. 
 
Members noted that following work with estate agents, specially adapted 
properties were now all marketed in one place, making it easier for 
individuals to access this information.  They also suggested that private 
developments, containing different housing types for younger and older 
people should be considered in the future, to allow families to live on the 
same site. 
 
It was reported that the application to the Department for Health for a 
Partnership for Older People’s Project (POPP) grant had been 
unsuccessful and that consideration needed to be given to how a co-
ordinated information service for older people could be set up without this 
funding.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised: 
 
(i) That the Older People’s Housing Strategy, attached as Annex 1 of 

the report, be approved and a further report be brought forward in 
approximately 12 months, setting out the progress on the Strategy’s 
Action Plan.  

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the profile of older people’s housing is 

increased and that key actions aimed at improving the 
range and quality of housing available to older people 
both now and in the future are delivered. 



17. Transfer of the Social Care Welfare Benefits Function from Resources 
Directorate to Housing and Adult Social Services Directorate  
 
Members received a report which sought approval for the transfer of 
management responsibility for the social care welfare benefits function 
from the Resources Directorate to the Directorate of Housing & Adult 
Social Services.  This followed the first stage of a review of the 
discretionary charging system undertaken jointly by the two Directorates. 
 
The current system for administering discretionary charging had three key 
components, each of which was separately managed and utilised different 
information and data systems: 

• Provision of welfare benefits checks and advice, and gathering of 
information for financial assessments, carried out by the Benefit Advice 
section of the Resources Directorate; 

• Management of financial assessments, carried out by the Corporate 
Services section of the Housing & Adult Social Services Directorate; 

• Reconciliation of the level of provision with the assessed charge in 
order to send invoices to customers, carried out by the Charging Unit in 
the Adult Services section of the Housing & Adult Social Services 
Directorate. 

 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option 1 – To retain the current structure; 

• Option 2 - To manage all components in one section; 

• Option 3 – To combine financial assessment and charging functions. 
 
It was noted that the first bullet point of paragraph 21 contained a 
typographical error and should read, “There is a risk to the advantages 
gained by linking the welfare benefit function of the discretionary charges 
with Council’s Resources team responsible for benefit advice”. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised: 
 
(i) That Option 2 be approved, with the resulting transfer of the 

management of the benefits advice function from the Resources 
Directorate to the Housing & Adult Social Services Directorate. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To improve the efficiency and effectiveness of the 

service. 
 
 
 
 

18. Annual Delivery Improvement Statement for Adult Social Services  



 
Members received a report which drew attention to the Delivery 
Improvement Statement (DIS) that had been submitted by officers to the 
Commission for Social Care Inspection (CSCI). This formed a significant 
part of the evidence that led to the annual rating of adult social services in 
the Autumn. 
 
CSCI had requested that the DIS be reported to a public meeting of the 
Council.  The Director’s Statement, which formed part of the DIS 
submission and summarised his appraisal of performance in 2005/6 and 
the prospects for the future, was included at paragraph 5 of the report.  
The full submission was available on the Council’s web site. 
 
The Director of Housing & Adult Social Services outlined key ongoing 
developments, including the replacement of the social care computer 
system and the development of a Local Area Agreement, and reported the 
results of the inspection of Learning Disability Services.  He also 
highlighted major risks relating to the level of financial resources available 
to both the Council and the Primary Care Trust (PCT) and the restructuring 
of the PCT.   
 
Members congratulated officers on the inspection results for Learning 
Disability Services and thanked them for their hard work. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised: 
 
(i) That the summary of the Delivery Improvement Statement and the 

process for publicising the full submission be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To ensure that information on the performance of adult 

social services in York is available to those who want 
to see it. 

 
 
CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
 
CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
CLLR JANET GREENWOOD 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.45 pm. 


